CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND BROWARD COUNTY FOR FILM PERMITTING SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Sections 20-261, et. Seq., of the Broward County Code of Ordinance ("Film Permit Ordinance") authorizes Broward County ("County") to enter into interlocal agreements with participating municipalities whereby the Broward County Film Commission will act as a "one-stop shop" for individuals and production companies to apply for and obtain film permits' and

WHEREAS, the File Ordinance establishes a uniform process for the application, issuance, and management of permits for those individuals and companies desiring to film, televise and produce entertainment productions within Broward County; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of the Firm Permit Ordinance is intended to make Broward County a more desirable destination for such productions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach ("City") desires to engage the County to perform film permitting services on its behalf in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and Broward County, a copy of with is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA: **<u>SECTION 1.</u>** That an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and Broward County for film permitting services, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Interlocal Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and Broward County.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2024.

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK

TAL/mcm 10/31/24 1:reso/2025-57